
豚肉の輸入動向　　Ｐｏrｋ　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ
　輸入量            　　Import Quantity

前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比
（％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％）

tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change

2019 0 84.3 1,011 110.8 414,955 102.5 415,663 102.5 14 161.7 1,667 90.5 536,242 105.2 537,419 105.2 953,112 104.0
2020 - - 1,136 112.4 417,445 100.6 418,240 100.6 6 44.0 1,380 82.8 464,733 86.7 465,703 86.7 883,985 92.7
2021 - - 1,293 113.8 425,931 102.0 426,836 102.1 11 176.7 1,839 133.3 500,847 107.8 502,142 107.8 928,994 105.1
2022 - - 919 71.1 391,146 91.8 391,789 91.8 19 171.9 2,380 129.4 571,632 114.1 573,311 114.2 965,146 103.9
2023 - - 764 83.1 392,205 100.3 392,739 100.2 9 47.7 2,611 109.7 519,811 90.9 521,645 91.0 914,512 94.8

年 10 Oct,2023 - - 57 165.5 33,451 118.8 33,491 118.8 - - 312 168.4 36,378 76.7 36,596 77.0 70,100 92.5
11 Nov - - 79 129.7 35,621 84.5 35,676 84.6 1 199.6 162 94.6 39,022 85.6 39,136 85.6 74,813 85.1
12 Dec - - 74 154.2 30,799 115.9 30,851 115.9 - - 220 98.2 36,656 87.1 36,810 87.2 67,663 98.3

年 1 Jan,2024 - - 62 145.5 34,599 100.2 34,643 100.3 - - 112 56.9 37,300 92.9 37,379 92.8 72,027 96.2
2 Feb - - 47 99.4 32,295 104.7 32,328 104.6 1 50.8 156 78.8 32,063 79.7 32,173 79.7 64,527 90.6
3 Mar - - 63 96.5 33,955 94.5 33,999 94.5 2 - 148 60.1 40,229 122.4 40,334 122.1 74,351 107.7
4 Apr - - 50 62.8 33,669 101.2 33,704 101.2 1 - 173 53.7 64,950 85.4 65,071 85.3 98,780 90.2
5 May - - 36 41.7 33,513 95.8 33,539 95.7 - - 127 76.5 60,450 110.8 60,539 110.7 94,087 104.9
6 Jun - - 33 52.2 30,197 97.6 30,220 97.6 4 317.4 187 53.2 51,283 102.4 51,417 102.2 81,660 100.4
7 Jul - - 82 124.0 27,761 91.8 27,818 91.9 2 - 257 97.8 58,148 131.1 58,329 130.9 86,155 115.1
8 Aug - - 52 88.0 28,990 81.9 29,027 81.9 0 34.9 221 110.2 54,877 143.4 55,031 143.3 84,078 113.8
9 Sep - - 33 123.2 30,263 113.5 30,286 113.5 - - 157 79.9 48,262 138.4 48,372 138.1 78,666 127.4

10 Oct - - 48 83.7 34,145 102.1 34,179 102.1 1 - 152 48.8 52,434 144.1 52,541 143.6 86,742 123.7
11 Nov - - 57 72.8 30,388 85.3 30,428 85.3 2 309.5 173 106.8 47,662 122.1 47,785 122.1 78,216 104.5
12 Dec - - 65 88.5 34,503 112.0 34,548 112.0 - - 159 72.4 41,857 114.2 41,969 114.0 76,518 113.1

FY,TTL - - 457 77.2 283,429 97.3 283,749 97.3 9 167.1 1,608 73.2 479,923 117.0 481,055 116.8 764,904 108.7

資料：財務省「貿易統計」
注１：部分肉換算した数値である（※1）。
　２：くず肉を含む（※2）。
　３：直近月は速報値である。

Sources : Ministry of Finance, "Trade Statistics of Japan"
Notes 1 : Boneless cuts equivalent.（※1）
Notes 2 : Including edible offal.（※2）
Notes 3 : Data of the latest month are provisional.






年度累計



2023
2023




2024







トン

2019 年度
2020
2021
2022

Subtotal ※1

トン トン トン トン トン トン トン トン

年度・月
F.Y.
and

month

生鮮・冷蔵　(Fresh or Chilled) 冷凍　(Frozen)
合計

Total ※1, 2
枝肉 骨付き 部分肉 計 枝肉 骨付き 部分肉 計

Carcasses Bone-in-cuts Boneless cuts Subtotal ※1 Carcasses Bone-in-cuts Boneless cuts



豚肉の輸入動向          　　Ｐｏrｋ　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ
　豚肉の輸入価格（ＣＩＦ)　　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ　Ｐｒｉｃｅ（ＣＩＦ）

前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比
（％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％）

Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change Yen/㎏ % Change

2019 1,944 95.0 567 98.5 527 100.1 527 100.1 1,226 92.5 531 98.7 529 100.7 529 100.7 528 100.4
2020 - - 562 99.2 531 100.9 532 100.9 1,259 102.7 511 96.3 530 100.1 530 100.1 531 100.5
2021 - - 613 109.1 558 105.1 559 105.1 1,293 102.6 534 104.3 535 101.0 536 101.1 546 102.9
2022 - - 706 115.1 614 110.1 615 110.0 1,392 107.7 581 108.9 553 103.4 554 103.4 579 105.9
2023 - - 738 104.6 632 103.0 633 102.9 1,974 141.8 601 103.4 585 105.8 586 105.8 606 104.8

年 10 Oct,2023 - - 746 103.4 659 104.4 660 104.5 - - 597 97.8 595 102.9 596 103.0 626 104.7
11 Nov - - 761 97.5 668 101.6 669 101.6 2,104 130.1 614 103.7 598 103.5 599 103.5 633 102.5
12 Dec - - 759 95.4 669 99.3 669 99.4 - - 574 98.5 602 104.1 603 104.1 633 102.8

年 1 Jan,2024 - - 747 92.7 651 101.3 651 101.3 - - 609 102.2 600 102.6 600 102.6 625 102.1
2 Feb - - 714 91.9 643 102.7 644 102.7 2,133 147.8 579 102.7 606 105.0 606 105.0 625 104.4
3 Mar - - 761 115.4 656 110.7 657 110.7 2,019 - 629 104.2 606 106.0 607 105.9 630 107.9
4 Apr - - 786 109.4 675 113.5 676 113.5 2,132 - 651 111.8 604 107.0 604 106.9 629 109.5
5 May - - 779 108.9 693 118.9 693 118.8 - - 528 86.0 609 109.3 610 109.2 639 112.5
6 Jun - - 789 114.4 703 121.4 703 121.3 642 33.3 655 113.7 624 110.1 625 110.0 654 114.2
7 Jul - - 764 102.4 737 120.8 737 120.8 2,210 - 671 108.0 653 112.0 654 111.9 681 114.4
8 Aug - - 830 110.1 732 116.0 732 116.0 2,228 113.8 681 111.8 668 112.2 669 112.1 691 112.7
9 Sep - - 779 103.0 694 107.6 695 107.6 - - 614 95.9 697 117.4 697 117.2 696 112.9

10 Oct - - 779 104.4 662 100.4 662 100.4 2,056 - 675 113.0 704 118.4 705 118.2 688 109.8
11 Nov - - 783 102.9 654 97.8 655 97.8 1,843 87.6 674 109.7 705 117.8 706 117.8 686 108.4
12 Dec - - 813 107.1 674 100.8 674 100.8 - - 651 113.4 709 117.9 710 117.8 694 109.6

FY,AVG - - 789 107.1 690 110.2 690 110.1 1,417 73.7 650 108.4 660 113.6 660 113.5 671 111.8

資料：財務省「貿易統計」
注１：部分肉換算した数値である（※1）。
　２：くず肉を含む（※2）。
　３：直近月は速報値である。

Sources : Ministry of Finance, "Trade Statistics of Japan"
Notes 1 : Boneless cuts equivalent.（※1）
Notes 2 : Including edible offal.（※2）
Notes 3 : Data of the latest month are provisional.






年度平均
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2024







円／Kg

2019 年度
2020
2021
2022

Subtotal ※1

円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg 円／Kg

年度・月
F.Y.
and

month

生鮮・冷蔵　(Fresh or Chilled) 冷凍　(Frozen)
合計

Total ※1, 2
枝肉 骨付き 部分肉 計 枝肉 骨付き 部分肉 計

Carcasses Bone-in-cuts Boneless cuts Subtotal ※1 Carcasses Bone-in-cuts Boneless cuts



豚肉の輸入動向                 　Ｐｏrｋ　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ
　豚肉の国別輸入量（その１）  Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ　ｂｙ　Ｏｒｉｇｉｎ（1）

前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比

（％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％）
tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change

2019 205,990 99.3 45,206 88.4 251,196 97.2 199,587 107.1 36,648 99.0 236,255 105.8 10,057 86.5 93,714 120.5 103,772 116.1

2020 200,722 97.4 49,542 109.6 250,265 99.6 200,724 100.6 34,706 94.7 235,430 99.7 16,780 166.9 87,792 93.7 104,572 100.8

2021 211,280 105.3 37,793 76.3 249,078 99.5 193,867 96.6 32,338 93.2 226,213 96.1 21,669 129.1 96,941 110.4 118,610 113.4

2022 186,475 88.3 40,205 106.4 226,712 91.0 173,797 89.6 34,580 106.9 208,376 92.1 31,471 145.2 94,512 97.5 125,982 106.2

2023 169,811 91.1 54,910 136.6 224,745 99.1 181,233 104.3 39,815 115.1 221,052 106.1 41,540 132.0 82,397 87.2 123,939 98.4

年 10 Oct,2023 13,438 92.3 3,118 113.5 16,556 95.6 16,287 141.6 3,870 144.2 20,157 142.1 3,752 177.8 5,804 75.7 9,557 97.8

11 Nov 13,895 76.1 2,974 133.1 16,869 82.3 17,730 86.6 3,321 149.4 21,052 92.7 4,036 118.0 5,962 85.9 9,999 96.5

12 Dec 13,553 100.7 4,005 181.6 17,558 112.1 13,837 142.3 2,537 125.4 16,374 139.4 3,426 99.6 6,052 85.1 9,478 89.8

年 1 Jan,2024 15,109 95.8 3,972 140.4 19,087 102.6 16,375 103.2 3,091 69.2 19,466 95.7 3,158 108.4 4,949 91.4 8,107 97.4

2 Feb 12,040 78.7 3,046 129.0 15,087 85.4 16,591 131.4 2,489 99.7 19,084 126.2 3,675 124.0 5,507 85.4 9,182 97.5

3 Mar 14,453 85.3 5,156 247.8 19,610 103.0 15,104 92.6 3,794 176.8 18,898 102.4 4,441 162.0 6,120 112.0 10,561 128.7

4 Apr 12,519 74.2 10,521 114.7 23,046 88.5 17,296 128.6 6,565 175.1 23,861 138.7 3,886 130.6 8,472 92.1 12,358 101.5

5 May 13,621 85.0 10,882 160.7 24,506 107.4 16,051 102.4 5,565 172.5 21,616 114.4 3,864 115.8 5,948 80.9 9,813 91.8

6 Jun 10,797 73.6 7,994 113.2 18,794 86.5 16,048 122.7 5,324 121.5 21,373 122.4 3,373 104.8 5,618 63.5 8,991 74.6

7 Jul 10,981 76.6 6,399 141.4 17,383 92.1 13,019 99.4 5,620 157.6 18,643 111.9 3,816 134.4 7,030 89.4 10,846 101.4

8 Aug 11,288 82.2 7,244 261.9 18,537 112.3 15,403 86.2 3,489 131.2 18,897 92.0 2,335 61.2 5,608 70.1 7,944 67.2

9 Sep 10,929 93.8 6,037 258.1 16,966 121.2 15,360 126.5 3,958 126.4 19,318 126.4 3,995 139.3 5,163 76.5 9,158 95.2

10 Oct 13,313 99.1 5,931 190.2 19,250 116.3 17,457 107.2 4,866 125.7 22,328 110.8 3,405 90.7 5,438 93.7 8,843 92.5

11 Nov 12,025 86.5 4,950 166.4 16,975 100.6 15,627 88.1 4,705 141.7 20,332 96.6 2,775 68.8 4,953 83.1 7,729 77.3

12 Dec 11,810 87.1 4,907 122.5 16,717 95.2 18,904 136.6 2,430 95.8 21,335 130.3 3,827 111.7 4,220 69.7 8,048 84.9

FY,TTL 107,284 83.7 64,866 151.8 172,175 100.7 145,165 109.0 42,522 139.7 187,702 114.7 31,277 103.3 52,451 79.7 83,729 87.1

資料：財務省「貿易統計」
注１：部分肉換算した数値である（※1）。
　２：くず肉を含む（※2）。
　３：直近月は速報値である。

Sources : Ministry of Finance, "Trade Statistics of Japan"
Notes 1 : Boneless cuts equivalent.（※1）
Notes 2 : Including edible offal.（※2）
Notes 3 : Data of the latest month are provisional.

メキシコ

United States Canada Mexico

生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計

Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1 Subtotal ※1, 2

計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍

Subtotal ※1, 2 Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

2020

トン トン トン トン

年度・月
F.Y.
and

month

米国 カナダ

Subtotal ※1, 2Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

トン トン トン

2019 年度

トン トン
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2023

2023





2024
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豚肉の輸入動向                   Ｐｏrｋ　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ
　豚肉の国別輸入量（その２）  Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ　ｂｙ　Ｏｒｉｇｉｎ（２）

前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比

（％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％）
tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change

2019 - - 26,151 96.7 26,151 96.7 - - 5,786 326.4 5,786 326.4 - - 102,489 98.6 102,489 98.6

2020 - - 24,364 93.2 24,364 93.2 - - 10,801 186.7 10,801 186.7 5 - 74,264 72.5 74,269 72.5

2021 - - 26,294 107.9 26,294 107.9 - - 15,197 140.7 15,197 140.7 - - 81,367 109.6 81,367 109.6

2022 - - 32,563 123.8 32,563 123.8 - - 25,279 166.3 25,279 166.3 28 - 84,583 104.0 84,612 104.0

2023 - - 37,159 114.1 37,159 114.1 - - 38,903 153.9 38,907 153.9 58 205.5 55,575 65.7 55,633 65.8

年 10 Oct,2023 - - 3,471 99.9 3,471 99.9 - - 3,378 156.4 3,382 156.6 - - 3,764 46.4 3,764 46.3

11 Nov - - 3,107 117.4 3,107 117.4 - - 3,355 140.9 3,355 140.9 - - 3,972 40.2 3,972 40.2

12 Dec - - 3,047 107.5 3,047 107.5 - - 2,367 77.2 2,367 77.2 20 - 3,176 68.5 3,196 68.9

年 1 Jan,2024 - - 3,139 168.6 3,139 168.6 - - 3,499 155.7 3,499 155.7 - - 3,437 67.1 3,437 67.1

2 Feb - - 2,756 115.4 2,756 115.4 - - 4,052 179.6 4,052 179.6 - - 3,502 72.3 3,502 72.3

3 Mar - - 3,192 88.5 3,192 88.5 - - 3,732 154.9 3,732 154.9 - - 5,009 139.5 5,009 139.5

4 Apr - - 4,221 189.0 4,221 189.0 - - 5,913 250.6 5,913 250.6 - - 5,631 43.5 5,631 43.5

5 May - - 3,885 113.5 3,885 113.5 - - 4,975 176.1 4,975 176.1 - - 6,889 106.5 6,889 106.2

6 Jun 0 - 3,682 95.8 3,682 95.8 - - 6,117 184.1 6,117 184.1 - - 3,999 131.2 3,999 131.2

7 Jul - - 3,718 125.7 3,718 125.7 - - 6,032 180.3 6,032 180.3 - - 6,096 183.8 6,096 183.8

8 Aug - - 3,820 130.5 3,820 130.5 - - 9,264 295.1 9,264 295.1 - - 6,076 160.7 6,076 159.8

9 Sep - - 3,478 113.5 3,478 113.5 - - 6,600 187.0 6,600 187.0 - - 5,025 158.6 5,025 158.6

10 Oct - - 3,345 96.4 3,345 96.4 - - 9,563 283.1 9,563 282.8 - - 4,721 125.4 4,721 125.4

11 Nov - - 3,136 100.9 3,136 100.9 - - 10,124 301.8 10,124 301.8 - - 3,643 91.7 3,643 91.7

12 Dec - - 3,195 104.9 3,195 104.9 - - 7,744 327.2 7,744 327.2 - - 3,152 99.2 3,152 98.6

FY,TTL 0 - 32,480 115.7 32,480 115.7 - - 66,332 240.2 66,332 240.1 - - 45,231 103.7 45,231 103.5

資料：財務省「貿易統計」
注１：部分肉換算した数値である（※1）。
　２：くず肉を含む（※2）。
　３：直近月は速報値である。

Sources : Ministry of Finance, "Trade Statistics of Japan"
Notes 1 : Boneless cuts equivalent.（※1）
Notes 2 : Including edible offal.（※2）
Notes 3 : Data of the latest month are provisional.

デンマーク

Chile Brazil Denmark

生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計

Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1 Subtotal ※1, 2

計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍

Subtotal ※1, 2 Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

2020

トン トン トン トン

年度・月
F.Y.
and

month

チリ ブラジル

Subtotal ※1, 2Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

トン トン トン

2019 年度

トン トン



2021

2022

2023

2023





2024
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豚肉の輸入動向                   Ｐｏrｋ　Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ
　豚肉の国別輸入量（その３）  Ｉｍｐｏｒｔ　ｂｙ　Ｏｒｉｇｉｎ（３）

前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比 前年比

（％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％） （％）
tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change tons % Change

2019 21 63.0 122,785 112.2 122,812 112.2 8 31.7 104,640 101.8 104,651 101.8 415,663 102.5 537,419 105.2 953,112 104.0

2020 8 37.4 98,946 80.6 98,995 80.6 2 24.6 85,288 81.5 85,290 81.5 418,240 100.6 465,703 86.7 883,985 92.7

2021 9 114.5 136,222 137.7 136,233 137.6 11 558.1 75,991 89.1 76,002 89.1 426,836 102.1 502,142 107.8 928,994 105.1

2022 13 152.5 189,483 139.1 189,502 139.1 5 43.9 72,106 94.9 72,120 94.9 391,789 91.8 573,311 114.2 965,146 103.9

2023 95 709.0 164,040 86.6 164,138 86.6 3 51.9 48,846 67.7 48,940 67.9 392,739 100.2 521,645 91.0 914,512 94.8

年 10 Oct,2023 14 - 10,296 76.6 10,310 76.7 0 37.4 2,895 39.9 2,904 40.0 33,491 118.8 36,596 77.0 70,100 92.5

11 Nov 15 509.6 12,603 99.8 12,618 99.9 - - 3,841 56.6 3,841 56.6 35,676 84.6 39,136 85.6 74,813 85.1

12 Dec 16 - 11,619 84.4 11,635 84.5 - - 4,007 60.9 4,009 60.9 30,851 115.9 36,810 87.2 67,663 98.3

年 1 Jan,2024 0 104.3 12,110 93.6 12,110 93.6 - - 3,182 58.7 3,182 58.7 34,643 100.3 37,379 92.8 72,027 96.2

2 Feb 22 - 7,772 51.8 7,794 52.0 0 86.4 3,049 66.7 3,070 67.1 32,328 104.6 32,173 79.7 64,527 90.6

3 Mar 1 - 11,272 106.8 11,273 106.8 0 51.0 2,057 64.8 2,075 65.3 33,999 94.5 40,334 122.1 74,351 107.7

4 Apr 2 15.9 17,578 60.6 17,580 60.5 1 219.4 6,170 81.5 6,171 81.4 33,704 101.2 65,071 85.3 98,780 90.2

5 May 2 138.0 17,955 93.6 17,956 93.6 0 27.3 4,441 81.9 4,448 82.0 33,539 95.7 60,539 110.7 94,087 104.9

6 Jun 2 137.7 14,291 97.4 14,301 97.5 0 24.2 4,391 85.2 4,403 85.3 30,220 97.6 51,417 102.2 81,660 100.4

7 Jul 2 239.0 18,703 130.3 18,705 130.3 0 275.0 4,731 102.2 4,731 102.1 27,818 91.9 58,329 130.9 86,155 115.1

8 Aug 0 705.1 15,237 130.6 15,238 130.6 0 30.9 4,294 123.9 4,303 124.0 29,027 81.9 55,031 143.3 84,078 113.8

9 Sep 2 12.2 14,289 151.0 14,290 150.8 0 58.3 3,823 107.0 3,831 106.7 30,286 113.5 48,372 138.1 78,666 127.4

10 Oct 3 23.5 14,992 145.6 14,995 145.4 0 128.4 3,685 127.3 3,697 127.3 34,179 102.1 52,541 143.6 86,742 123.7

11 Nov 1 7.9 12,623 100.2 12,625 100.0 0 - 3,650 95.0 3,653 95.1 30,428 85.3 47,785 122.1 78,216 104.5

12 Dec 7 45.0 12,415 106.9 12,423 106.8 - - 3,906 97.5 3,906 97.4 34,548 112.0 41,969 114.0 76,518 113.1

FY,TTL 20 28.2 138,083 103.9 138,113 103.9 2 78.1 39,090 96.4 39,142 96.4 283,749 97.3 481,055 116.8 764,904 108.7

資料：財務省「貿易統計」
注１：部分肉換算した数値である（※1）。
　２：くず肉を含む（※2）。
　３：直近月は速報値である。

Sources : Ministry of Finance, "Trade Statistics of Japan"
Notes 1 : Boneless cuts equivalent.（※1）
Notes 2 : Including edible offal.（※2）
Notes 3 : Data of the latest month are provisional.

合計

Spain Others Total imports

生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計

Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1 Subtotal ※1, 2

計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍 計 生鮮・冷蔵 冷凍

Subtotal ※1, 2 Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

2020

トン トン トン トン

年度・月
F.Y.
and

month

スペイン その他

Subtotal ※1, 2Fresh or chilled ※1 Frozen ※1

トン トン トン

2019 年度

トン トン



2021

2022

2023

2023





2024









年度累計
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